LEOISIATIVE assEMBLY. [ 10TH Mancu 192
Hullah': Thiat sum is largely made up by an item of Rs. 2,18,00
stitution of free lahour for convict labour. If has been foun
bour is -more efficient, and . it is, moreover, very d;ﬂicpltt
discipline over the convicts when they are allowed to work in 3
tests. The poliey of substituting free labour for convict labour has alr
. i force for & couple of years, and we hope that very soon, possibly l}l‘j
we shall be able to dispense with convict labour altogether.. T

 the sum is Ynade up by Rs. 50,000 for the extension of the saw n:
we have in the Andamans and a sum of Rs. 8,000 is providéd for
chase of a steam-cutter.

The motion was, Ly leave of the Assembly, withdrawn,

C . Bxrra Ass:tsr.«m-vCBxsnkvxrons.;"q
Mr. B. Venkatapatiraju: Sir, T beg to ‘move :

That ilmvision of Rs. 167,940 for Extra Assistant Conservators .and other superiot
cer (page 53) be reduced by one lakh. :

y duty to explain at soﬁ;e length why stch ?ﬁnendh}enﬁ‘{
[The Honourable Mr. Innes has told us '

usiness to executive - officers ? * I

Mr. G ) ing it, because the same papers aré
ghted in his hands as are placed in mine, - All the
broad view of the question to see whether We cannot suggest in tue case of
abnormal growth of expenditure any reduction in any. particular figure, With
reference to'the salaries of these officers—I am only dealing with superio¥
fhicers and am leaving ‘out the subordinate establishment—a¢ page 53 vou
the whole was increased from Rs, 2,05,000 to  Rs, 5,46,000, more” than
Per cent., and with reference to the Particular item about which I move
Ra. 53,000 they want to increase it to Rs, 1,57,000, that is nearly treble:
ronce to developmental functions, i.e., those which will produce an
grudge spending any amognt, When ¥
el only 8 officers increased and yet we have an increase "
dl Te of nearly’g lakhs, from 2 lakhs to 5 Inkhs, I ask, is it necessar)
' spend all this amount ? [ could very well ynderstand lf’%
of (fe"Ple were employed in order to bring ohout this fotesﬂ
that with thesefgre:f development i s large
y 'song, -
an addiﬁonal sum Of% hk}}‘f: they’ want tO, Saddle th

s e 1505 of rupees, Ip thig matter we must either who!
beartedly criticise the Budget; or leave it to the Executive to do whatever the)’
?; there is no use of suggesting any amendment and not i pressing for
; h_ereforg, Su:, I earnestly Tequest that pplegs you are satisfed with *
«» ¢¥Planation given by the xecutive, yoy

U must reject this abnormal increase.
. The Honourable the President :

The 'question is:
Provision of Rs, 157,940 for
‘reduced by one lgkh,' ", ..

Extrn Acsistant Conservators and other ,,u‘ncl.'



* paper p

. ‘;::__ . THE BUDGETT—'»‘.!‘IB':'; OF DEMAKDS

. Dr. Nand Lal: Sir, I will invite the attention of this Honourable Assembl
to this particular item, which does seem to me to be exorbitant. - No- res
has been assigned for the great difference. The Honourable the Mover
- already pointed out the difference between the item.which was. demanded
year and the sum which is being demanded now. I can assist yon by invitir
your attention to the same question, so that you may be ‘able to realisg’ th:
this large demand is not called for atall. Under the heading ¢ Budget;
Estimate, 1920-21,” it is' Rs,. 53,220 and then under the head ¢ Revised
Estimate, 1920-21° it is Rs. 51,780. What is demanded now is Rs. 1,57,94
a tremendous difference. And no explanation, no reason: for this are
difference has been given, : SN : =

Therefore, I trust, this Honourable Assembly will -auizcept the Resoluti
which has been moved. . . S S o

Mr. J. Hullah: I admit, Sir, that I am not able to justify the fall pro-
vision that has been made in the item under dischssion. That, howéver, doe
not mean, as I shall show later, that T can accept the' Resolution; - S

~- The provision for Extra’ Assistant Conservators and other special officers :
is meant to provide .not only for the existing staff of these officers in the
Andamans, Baluchistan, Ajmere and Coorg, but also for an expansion of staff
at the Debra Dun Research Institute. We have in the forests of Indis'n
- enormous industrial and commercial asset and we liave now a sclieme,=in fact -
it hns already been introduced,—for developing’ our ‘Research Institute &
Dehta Dun sods to make it & first _class' véséarch dnd evpetimentsl sta
Apart from scientific officers who will deal more especially with pure fore
such as officers in sylvioulture and botany, we have also employed, or
to employ, experts in forest chemistry, tanning materials, mihor forest p
u{p and cellulose, wood seasoning and wood technology:: These |
most of whom were provided for in last year's Budget and are also i
for in this year’s Budget; will be ltssxsi;e(fr by officers of the provincial an
- ordinate services, and the provision for such assistants is comprised in
figure now under discussion and includes the pay of two assistant botanists, one:
assistant sylvicultuvist and two assistant chemists. The{i in all, will cost
Rs. 36,000, the existing staff in the Andamans will cost Rs. 26,000, in Balu:
chistan 4,400, in Ajmere Rs. 5,300 and in Coorg Rs. 18,420, Now, the total
of this comes to only Rs, 85,000 and the figure put down in the Budget is
Rs. 1,57,000, There is, therefore, room, it would seem, for a veduction -
Rs: 72,000.. But, now, I have to draw attention to the- very large provisi
made for probable savings on the whole of the establishments Budget,
the fime when the Budﬁ'et was framed, we were not in a josition to
exactly what staff would be required at Debva Dun'and to inform the Fin
- Department, and they, therefore, while making full provision for oflicers
classes now under discussion made an enormous allowance for probabl
" on the whole Budget. We are helpless in this matter. I ﬁm};mtahd bhinb
. Accountant General, on his previous experience and his future anticipatio
*_ cuts out a lump figure. You will see that in last year’s Budget only Rs. 90,0
was deducted on that fccount, while this year the deduction is Rs. 2,84,000
and slthough I am not able to give the House detnils of the savings which the
Accountant (General a.nticipa,tes, I am cmiﬁﬂ_,e_hi_;. ‘bh?ﬁ_ 8 very considerable
amount, of these has been estimated for under the provision that we have made
3




" [ Mr. J. Hullah.] S , e 8
or the establishment; at Dehra Dun.*’ I, therefore, although I am not ab eoixé
ustify this figure as it stands, am unable to accept the .proposal broug &
‘Mr. B. A. Spence: Sir, I too should like to oppose this Resolution for
utting down the sum of money provided for these extra assistant conseo
vators. It is very ‘often stated: that Departments of Government are I}r'it
tun on businesslike lines or for the benefit of India from a’ commercial Pmre
“of -view. From what I know of the Forests of India and the work they nﬂé
~doing, I can say that this work specially is going to be of very great value e
India from the commercial and business point of view. And Jl?St as o
oreits are waking up and are going to be of such great use and benefit
he country, I think it would be very bad policy indeed to reduce the money
“'that is being spent on the Forests. :

.. Rao’ Bahadur T. Rangachariar: I should have understood the posi
ion better if the Honourable Igember in charge, or the Honourable Mr. Spence
- hiad thrown some light upon the productive nature of the expenditure whio!
17, 38 going to be incurred. As it is, the particular item under consideratio
reﬁotes to_particular officers, the 'provision for whom has been .rajsed fr
Bs."62,000 to Rs. 1,57,000. The Honourable Member who spoke for fhr
Government spoke’wide of the mark altogether. He went on “justifyin!
the expenditnre at Dehra Dun and various other places’ We have nothing
to do with Dehra Dun in connection with this motion. This relates to !
- particular item, and why there should be this sudden increase from Rs, 51,00

to Bas. 1,67,000 is a matter which cannot be allowed to remain unchalleneéd
. The Government have not justified it, and the Honourable Member admitted b

was 1ot able to djnstify it. Unless they are able to justify it, we should 19
sallow it to stand. . : o

. ... 'The Honourable Mr. B. N. Sarma: Sir, we approached the Finano?
“Department with a muchi larger figure under the head of Forests, because ¥/
) hopedﬁo beable to improve the Forest Research Institute at Dehra Dun consiﬂeﬂ."f
ly, &0 as to.enable us to impart the highest education possible in [Forestry !
+1ndia,'and as o pteliminary thereto :).n(lg to &
Resgkrch Insiiil;ne and various other departments of activity which are auxt”
:z s;tho the main purposes: But the Finance Member ruthlessly cut dow!
expenditure and has made 2 provision only for 25 lakhs and odd. -

The Honourable M be
Ea, 546 000 er he hud s
g 9 y N maki .. A on
a8 av,vh;le,;l it is impossil{:ﬁ- ovision for sa.lanes,. ete., for the _Depaft ;
because we do not know how i
.l-ezther in England or here, ?i‘ahl;% officers, we expect to recruit, will be reor?
labouring. We hope to'increase oqr . !
CORRSe estal . d
vacancis in the Forest Department, apeniing 1:;;;;1;“ Ti‘&‘i"g’f)‘ti?h"’?é’eore"is
- 'of State and the Government of Indjs are tl?yﬁxg to rgé’ruit as many officer?
N {:ssxble owing to the shortage in' personnel ) reg y e

,make provision in the meantime, and 1 ingly ~ pre
1,a7,§09{ witha deduction provided ’elsewherz, hffv ethtzﬁor;l;;%ix{tmg“.ts ;
¢ either by the “Secretary of State or by thé Government of In

f
N



'-I-.f.) o :1 L

TRE BUDGET—LIST OF DEMANDS. ' o %

then the greater part of the amount really provided will possibly be spent. A
the same time, as I have said, under the whole head the amount has been qnj;ri
down, because if our experience of last year is repeated this year we
may mnot be able to recruit as many officers, build as many buildings
am{ geoure as much apparatus as may be necessary to start the Institute
in full working order. I hope, therefore, the Council will be satisfied that '
under Forests, which requires considerable development, there should
not be any undue economy and that every pie that can be spared should be' -
provided for and spent. As for is the increases in the salaries of Imperial
officers are concerned, that is a non-voteable subject. I do not think any,
economy which can be effected in this respect in the other services and branches
will gofar to meet the wishes of fhose Honourable Members who think the present
salaries are already too large. "There have been complaints from the officérs
concerned that the Secretary of State has not gone sufficiently far in that
direction. But that is a side-issue. I hope this explanation will show that we
have not asked for.one pie too much, and that the grant will be sanctioned. = .

Sir P. 8, Sivaswamy Aiyer : Sir, thete isone point upon which I should e
like to have some further explanation from ‘the Honourable the Revente J
" Minister. He has told us that when his Department put forward demands for o
money, he opened his mouth-very wide. I am .quite prepared to believe it, but =
what T do not understand, is this. There are at -present 10 exfra assistant "
conservators on the establishment during the current year 1920-21. It js pro- -
posed to increase the number to 15 in the next year. Therefore the addition
of five extra assistant conservators in the next year has to be made. The salaries’
are said to range from Rs. 200 to Rs. 1,000. -Generally, when you add more .
officers to an existing cadre, yon start those officers at the lowest rung of t
ladder and not at the topmost rung. Now, supposing you start these five ex
assistant conservators at the lowest rung of Rs. 200 per mensem, it would coi
to Rs. 24,000 per annum extra, whereas we find that the Honourable Memb
bas snceeeded it;dgetting a Budget provision of Rs. 1,068,000 more, which do
not seem to be adequately justified by the explanation he has given, Lt us
suppose, on the other hand, that these five extra assistant conservators are to be* |
gtarted at the topmost grade of Rs. 1,000 a month. That would come to
Rs. 12,000 a year for each man, and for five men Rs. 60,000. Even then the
proposed addition of Rs. 36,000 has not been properly explained. 1 eubmit, '
that the proper way of making additions to your cadre is by beginning at the -
lower end and not the higher. Otherwise after a few years the men will
complain that they have not had any increment for along time. '

. T should like to havea word of explanation on this matter from the
Honourable the Revenue Member.. : e
‘My. B, Venkatapatiraju: Sir, we may be sympathetic towards the ex}
nation given by thg Honourable Member for Revenue and Agnem
but I do not think we can forego 'our claim to decrease this amonnt. )
are of course anxious that we should have our staff in tip-top con
. we do not complain of that, and there is provision for so many professo
in the college and for experts, botanists, ete., costing -Rs. 82,680. We 'a
not at sll for deducting that amount in any way; ﬁ.t ina case where, as -
the Revenue Secretary himeelf admits, it is “not a justifisble figure, we ate,
helping the department if we cut down this ﬁ,i,uré; because if they find it '
absolutely necessary they would prepare their budget comctly, go that thqy
will be in & position to justify their demand before they ask for our vote,

oot .
v S

!

~



igostaTIvE asémmLy. [ 10T Manca 192

. Mr. B: Venkatapatiraju.] = s .

is ease - they: theniselves provided: for a probable saving of Rs. 2,84,00
bably it may be saved or'it may not be saved ; if any additional am

, perhaps ‘they may notbe able'to save it at all. Even if |
nation of the Honourable Member that we mustall encourage additi
diture on forests be accepted, I do not kmow whethier that has anyt
with the proper preparation of the Budget with reference to the deman
herefors, on principle alone, we must all ungnimously try our best to reduce

his amount; go that we might have a better Budget next time, )
- Mr, J. Hullah: Sir, T only wish to repeat that we cannot consent u
educe this provision unless the provision for probable savings is also .rednc
7 & corresponding amhount. Therefore, I am unable to accept the Resoluti
he Honourable the President : The question is that the motion* fot
action be accepted. :
The motion was adopted. )
. .RepucrioN BY 8 LARHsyIN Fonests, - - N
Rao Bahadur T. Rangachariar: Sir, in moving . S
That the Demord under head Forests (No. 8) be reduced by 8 lakhs,’ .
object .is to draw attention to the. fact that the Budget estimate dot?
indicate that any really important step i3 going to. be taken to make
these-Forests a productive concern. I notice @ large increase made in thi
department for revision of the pay of the offices; and a lamp provis
bas ' Leen made for superior officers on page 53; at the bottom of th
ame pagﬁ, there.is again a lump’ provision for revision of establishment
~ii Port Blair; and on pa.ie 54 lump provisions have been made for tb
're-organisation of the establishment of the Forest College, for the establish
ment of the Tanning Expert.and for revision in Coorg; there are othe
items like ‘ Sundries’ ete. These are the items which go to.moke up
_ increased cosf. It will be noticed on page 52, that the total expenditure’
1819-20 was Rs. 144 lakhs, and it is now proposed to increase it to 20 lakt
1 ‘may say at once that I should not grudge this, and I should be the foremo
n approving of expenditure on forests, because it is one of the items which
ve to -develop, and perbaps develop at a very fast rate. go that the for€
ustries and the by-products from forest.industries may be rapidly develoP®
unfortunately I find.no provision made for any machinery being broug
: y experts who will develop the particular processes by wh!°
be utilised for industrial purposes; I do not find any
increase is due to establishment and establighment i
the Honourable Member for Agriculture to explain thit
on thig pt:int.k Itfh he euot& assure me that he is gO‘ll”%' f
Px , 50 88 to make them productive, so as to make the -4°)
‘ment lnstmchve,so as v : D K .\ e wino
-forest industries, I shall n:: ?;?i;%&oﬁke a la,rg-gn share in learning )
- Dr.Nand Lal: Mr. Prosident ang Mer: ; Assomb)
- if you will kindly take the trouble of °°‘;lﬁ’e°‘l:'ligegmt§§sth;is H::o;sgllf ore £¥°
“ab page 51, I think you will have to ad gure

. 1% mit ion which is beforé "y

“Honourable Assembly is sure to meet su{;ceg:a ¢ {}:::lm;?ﬁ)n&l:llgrh l:ee b

Jotal expenditure ig given as Rs. 20,62,000—both voted and mon-voted
vof:'eti amonnt, for which this Demand: ig made is Rs. 25,70,000. %

6 1nto all these details relating to all these expenses we do nob find

* Vide page 860 of these Debateg, ) -

2




